

Nos. 16-5149/16-5150/16-5151/16-5152/16-5153/
16-5154/16-5155/16-5156/16-5157/16-5158

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

HAMILTON COUNTY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC d/b/a AT&T TENNESSEE,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Tennessee, Chattanooga Division
Case No. 1:11-cv-00330 (Lead) (The Honorable Curtis L. Collier)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND REHEARING**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
SHELDON GILBERT
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
jonathan.cedarbaum@wilmerhale.com

April 14, 2017

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Sixth Cir. R. 26.1, The Chamber of Commerce of the United

States of America makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT FROM THE U.S. SUPREME COURT, THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT, AND THIS COURT	3
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION RISKS SIGNIFICANT HARM TO IMPORTANT PUBLIC AND PRIVATE INTERESTS.....	9
A. The Panel’s Decision Will Impose Significant Negative Consequences On American Companies	9
B. The Panel’s Decision Flouts Essential Principles Of Separation Of Powers And Federalism	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	11
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	3, 7
<i>Brown v. Tennessee Title Loans, Inc.</i> , 328 S.W.3d 850 (Tenn. 2010)	6
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	9
<i>Ergon, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 577 (W.D. Tenn. 1997)	4
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	10
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	3
<i>Hardy v. Tournament Players Club</i> , 2017 WL 922482 (Tenn. 2017).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Laborers' Local 265 Pension Fund v. iShares Trust</i> , 769 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014)	4, 6, 8
<i>Mik v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 743 F.3d 149 (6th Cir. 2014)	4, 6
<i>Morrison v. City of Bolivar</i> , 2012 WL 2151480 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012).....	5
<i>Premium Finance Corp. of America v. Crump Insurance Services</i> , 978 S.W.2d 91 (Tenn. 1998)	5
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	4, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 133 S. Ct. 12 (2012)	6

STATUTES AND RULES

Tenn. Code Ann.
 §§ 7-86-101 *et seq.* 1
 § 7-86-102..... 8
 § 7-86-110..... 7, 8
 § 7-86-302..... 8

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minow, Martha, *Public and Private Partnerships: Accounting for the
 New Religion*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1229 (2003)..... 10
